

No. 21-60626

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,**
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission
No. 34-92590

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT**

C. Boyden Gray
Jonathan Berry
Counsel of Record
R. Trent McCotter
Michael Buschbacher
Jared M. Kelson
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street NW., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-809-5613
berry@boydengrayassociates.com
*Counsel for Petitioner Alliance
for Fair Board Recruitment*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Order and Rule Are Subject to Constitutional
 Scrutiny. 3

 A. *Intercontinental Industries* and Its Progeny Remain
 Binding. 3

 B. Even Without *Intercontinental Industries*, the
 Order and Rule Are Subject to Constitutional
 Review. 6

 C. A Different Conclusion Would Result in an
 Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Power to
 Nasdaq..... 11

 II. The Order And Rule Violate the Fifth Amendment’s
 Equal Protection Principles. 13

 A. The Minority Director Rule Fails Strict Scrutiny. 13

 B. The Female Director Rule Fails Heightened
 Scrutiny. 17

 III. The Order and Rule Violate the First Amendment. 17

 IV. The Rule Violates the Exchange Act. 24

 A. The Rule Does Not Further the Goals of the
 Exchange Act in Section 6(b)(5). 26

B.	The Rule Violates Prohibitions on SRO Rules in Sections 6(b)(5) and 6(b)(8).	30
V.	The Order and Rule Should Be Vacated in Their Entireties.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	16
<i>AMI v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18, 23,24
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	8
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	6
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	29, 30
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	23
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	14
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971)	17
<i>Frazier v. Bd. of Trustees of Nw. Miss. Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 765 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1985)	8, 10
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Gahagan v. USCIS</i> , 911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244, 270 (2003)	16
<i>Harding v. Am. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1976)	5
<i>In re Bonvillian Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Intercont’l Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971)	3, 4, 5, 6

<i>Jennings v. Mahoney</i> , 404 U.S. 25 (1971)	5
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	27
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	10, 11, 24
<i>N. Ala. Exp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 585 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1978)	5
<i>NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	17, 19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	16
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	13, 18, 26
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Publ’g Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	9
<i>State v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>W.H. Scott Constr. Co. v. City of Jackson</i> , 199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)	15, 17
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 12, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 3, 4, 12, 13

PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE

15 U.S.C. § 788, 9, 24, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1981 27, 32

REGULATORY MATERIALS

85 Fed. Reg. 80,472 (Dec. 11, 2020) 14, 15, 30

86 Fed. Reg. 44,424 (Aug. 12, 2021)..... 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 33

MISCELLANEOUS

Hester M. Peirce, *We Are Not the Securities and Environment
Commission—At Least Not Yet*, Mar. 21, 2022,
[https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-climate-disclosure-
20220321](https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-climate-disclosure-20220321) 21, 28
